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General Conditions

« Arab African International Bank (AAIB) has the right to modify or change the applied fees, expenses and commissions
list on the provided services and/or products, this is periodically without the client’s prior consent, and the said list is
announced at all of the bank’s branches and communication channels including the Bank’s official website or any other
channel the bank deems appropriate.

« Fees, expenses and commissions are calculated in the same account currency based on the daily exchange rate determined
by the bank.

« All fees, expenses and commissions are excluding stamp duty.

« Any other expenses that are not mentioned, such as stamp tax or postage, telegram or fax, will be applied when
the service is requested and after notifying the customer.

« Any other fees not mentioned in this publication is available upon request and it will be applied after notifying customers
in any proper way of communication.

« The bank must provide the customer, before contracting, with sufficient and clear information to make him fully
aware of the costs of the product or service, through the bank’s official website or any other method the bank deems
appropriate.

.In the event that the customer does not adhere to the characteristics of each product or service and the
optimal use thereof, the customer shall bear full responsibility for any transactions made without his
consent and the commissions and expenses that result from them.




Standard Debit Card

Joining and Annual Fee (Main and -y Cards) 100 6
cement and Re-issuance Fees (Main and 'y Cards) 100 6
PIN lion Fee 25 1.15
ATM Cash Withdrawal ON-US Fee Free Free
ATM Cash Withdrawal OFF-US Fee 5 025
Int’l ATM Cash Withdrawal Fee 6% Min EGP 50 5% Min USD 4
Balance Inquiry OFF US ATMs, Domestic Fee 4 0.2
Int’l ATM Balance Inquiry, Fee 20 B
SMS Alerts 10 Monthly 0.5
FX Markup 10% 3%
Cash Withdrawal Fees Local Pos = -
Cash Deposit Fees Local Pos 10 -
Denied Dispute Fees 100 3
AAIB Wearable and Mobile Sticker Joining and Annual fee 200 -

Edge Debit Card Tariff

Items EGP USD
150

Joining Fee (Main and Supplementary Cards) E
Annual Fee (Main and -y Cards) 150 -
Replacement and Re-issuance Fee 150 2
PIN ion Fee 25 2
ATM Cash Withdrawal ON-US Fee Free 5
ATM Cash Withdrawal OFF-US Fee 5 -
Int'l ATM Cash Withdrawal Fee 6% Min 50 2
Balance Inquiry off US ATMs, Domestic Fee 4 s
Int’l ATM Balance Inquiry Fee 20 5
SMS Alerts EGP 10 monthly -
FX Markup 10% -
Cash Wi Fees Local POS 5 <
Cash Deposit Fees Local POS 10 5
Denied Dispute Fees 100 -
AAIB Wearable and Mobile Sticker Joining and Annual fee 200

Platinum Debit Card Tariff (Wealth Segment)

Item: EGP USD

Joining Fee (Main and 'y Cards) Free 5
Annual Fee (Main and 'y Cards) 200 -
Replacement and Re-issuance Fee 200 5
PIN Regeneration Fee 25 5
ATM Cash Withdrawal ON-US Fee Free =
ATM Cash Withdrawal OFF-US Fee s =
Int’l ATM Cash Withdrawal Fee 6% Min 50 =
Balance Inquiry off US ATMs, Domestic Fee 4 z
Int’l ATM balance inquiry fee 20 =
SMS Alerts Free =
FX Markup 10% 5
Cash Withdrawal Fees Local POS s =
Cash Deposit Fees Local POS 10 =
Denied Dispute Fees 100 =
AAIB Wearable and Mobile Sticker Joining and Annual fee 200




Accounts

Minimum Balance Requirement

Individuals / Non-Indi

Wealth

SvinT At EGP 20,000 EGP20.000
= USD 1,000 EUR 1,000 GBP 1000 USD 1000 EUR 1,000 GBP 1,000
> : EGP 20,000 EGP20.000
Regular Currenticcount (Individuals=Compantes) USD 1000 or Equivalent in GBP EUR USD 1000 or Equivalent in GBP EUR
Interest Bearing Current Account EGP 20,000 EGP20.000
Day Today Current Account EGP 20,000 EGP 20000

‘Time Deposit

EGP 5,000 / USD 5,000 or Equivalent in EUR & GBP

EGP 5,000 / USD 5,000 or Equivalent in EUR & GBP

Emerald Certificate of Deposit (CD)

EGP 5,000

EGP 5,000

Edge

Total AUMs of EGP 250,000 (or Equivalent) or a
Monthly Salary Transfer of EGP 10K
(or Equivalent)

Wealth Management
(Minimum Balance in Assets Under Management)

Total AUMs of EGP 1 Million (or Equivalent)

Service /Item Description
Accounts Fees Individuals / Non-Individual Wealth
‘Current Account (in EGP) maintenance fees (including Call Account) Monthly EGP 50 30
e I . e usD/
Current Account (in Foreign Currency) Maintenance Fees (Including Call Account if Applicable to the Currency) Monthly | ol 2 Free
Savings Account (in EGP) maintenance fees Monthly EGP 50 30
Savings Account (in Foreign Currency) Maintenance Fees Monthi oD 2 Free
8 2 2 Y Equivalent
Opening Fees for Current or Saving Account (for Individual Clients) Once EGP 100 Free
‘Opening Fees for Current/ Call Account (for Corporate Clients) Once EGP 200 -
Dormant Account Fee Monthly EgP 4 10 Free
Equivalent
EGP 120 Monthly EGP 120 Monthly
EGP 120 Quarterly EGP 120 Quarterly
Account Statement Fees (Per Cycle) M/Q/Sa/A EGP EGP 120 Semi Annual EGP 120 Semi Annual
EGP 120 Annual EGP 120 Annual
( Fees per Cycle ) ( Fees per Cycle )
Account Balance “Below Minimum required” Fees (or Equivalent for Foreign Currency Accounts) “Payroll o Avenff:lﬁ&os"f’ofﬂ:‘c'V;[‘::‘;Q’i";’g!)ynmu“VC
Accounts, Pensioners Accounts, Deceased Accountf, Financial Inclusion and Mutual Funds Related Accounts will be Monthly EGP 100 e % ik
waived” o Min Balance will be Calaculated for Account Purpose Loan Montis Jalls Below
P EGP 1,000,000 or equivalent)
Cash withdrawal Over Counter Less Than EGP 20,000 Per Trans EGP 60 60
Cash Deposit Over Counter Less Than EGP 20,000 Per Trans EGP 60 60
S ——— 0.3% EGP 0.3% EGP
& 2 & Per Trans EGP Min: 50 EGP in: 50 EGP
(Fees in EGP or Equivalent for Foreign Currency Accounts) ety s
Credit / Debit advice Issuance (Duplicate Advice) Requested by Client PerAdvice |  EGP 5 Free
T — . o 0.2% - 100 Egp Minimum or Equivalent 0.2% - 100 Egp Minimum or Equivalent
with no Maximum with no Maximum
igh Dabi Tntessat Conmimton e o 15/1000 from Highest Debit Interest on the Monthly | 1.5/1000 from Highest Debit Interest on the Monthly

Statement + 18.75 %

Statement + 18.75%




Loans

Service / Item Description Tarrif
Early Settlement Fees Euy(;\f/: 12%
Clearance Letter Fees 200EGP

2% for Secured Loans with a
Minimum of Egp 300 or Equivalent in other Currencies as Per Loan Program

Admin Fees
2.5% for Unsecured Loans with a
Minimum of EGP 300 or Equivalent in other Currencies as Per Loan Program
Delay Fees 3%
Government Stamp Duty (Paid Quarterly) 0.05% on Highest Closing Debit Balance in the Quarter
Deferral Fee. EGP 100 Per Installment

Safe Box
Individuals / Non-Individual

Admin Fees Per Transaction EGP 150 150
Small Safe Box (Fees Equivalent in EGP) Annual UsD 50 50
Medium Safe Box (Fees Equivalent in EGP) Annual UsD 80 80
Large Safe Box (Fees Equivalent in EGP) Annual UsD %0 %0
Extra Large Safe Box (Fees Equivalent in EGP) Annual USD 100 100
.
(Lost / Changing) Safe Key Fees Per Request EGP Actual cost will be paid

##% According to law, 14% VAT tax is deducted annually on all sizes

Service / Item Description

‘Wealth

Fund Transfer Individuals / Non-Indi

Internal Transfer Internal transfer with LC/FC Per Trans Free
Domestic Wire Transfer in Egp (Plus ACH Expenses) Per Trans EGP 0.2% / Min 75 / Max 500 50% Discount
ACH expenses = EGP 10 5
e g,‘::':;?:lf:"’é;‘pg::;“' in Egp Per Trans EGP 0.2% / Min 75 / Max 500 50% Discount
‘;:’:ﬁ“"e‘: Swift Expenses (Msg in EGP) Per Msg EGP 50 50% Discount
External Wire Transfer in FCY (Plus Swift Expenses) Per Trans UsD 0.3% / Min 20 / Max 200 50% Discount
Swift Expenses (Msg in Foreign Currency) Per Msg UsD 4 50% Discount
Our Charges Per Trans UsD 0001 % / Min 30/ Max 75 0001 % / Min 30/ Max 75
Incoming Transfers PerTrans | EGP/USD Free Free
Investigation Fees (Query Fees - Refund Foregin Incoming Transfer) Per Trans UsD 25+ Swift 25 + Swift
EG-ACH Direct Debit Mandate Per Trans EGP Free Free
Incoming ACH Direct Debit Egp (Standing Instruction) Per Trans EGP 10 50% Discount
Direet Debit Direct Debit Rejected — - 3 >
Transactions
g;::‘;’:;‘;::s‘“““""d Per Trans EGP 5 5
Mobile Banking ACH External Per Trans EGP Free Free
ne Banking
Online Teib External Transfers Per Trans EGP Free Free




Service /Item Description Frequency
Cheques Individuals / Non-Individual Wealth
Cheque book issuance (per leaf) 16 /24 /32 /40 and 48 leaves per Leaf EGP EGP 10 Per leaf Free
Cheque book issuance A4 ( min 1000 leaves) Per Leaf EGP EGP 10 Per leaf Free
LCY cheque drawn on local banks & Presented inside clearing house Per Chq EGP 30 50% Discount
FCY cheque drawn on local banks & Presented inside clearing house Per Chq usD 0.3% / Min 10/ Max 150 50% Discount
LCY cheque drawn on local banks & Presented . ]
Outward subiids dearing House & Corsespondent charess if any Per.Cliq EGE 0:3%/Mi:20/ Max 500 a0 Discount
Cheque . -
FCY cheque drawn on local banks & Presented outside clearing house + Correspondent R e e —— ———
charges if any + Mail charges
Cheques drawn on banks outside egypt in FCY ' -
(correspondent comm. Will be added) + correspondent charges if any EESCIT USD VA% Mt/ Max:200 20EDcount
LCY cheque drawn on us and presented Outside 0.3% Min 50/ Max 500 o
clearing house + swift or ach Charges perlcha Eo + Swift or ACH fees 0% Discouny
S FCY cheque drawn on us & presented Outside 0.3% / Min 15/ Max 200 o
AL UE caring house from local banks + Swift charges EerChg =D + Swift Fees 0% Discount
FCY cheque drawn on us & presented outside clearing house from abroad + swift charges Per Chq UsD 0.3% /+N;‘:ilf f l_[ el:lsax 200 50% Discount
Returned Cheques drawn on AAIB Bank’s Clients EGP/ FCY + Mail Charges + Courier G0 Colctibn P rh Gt
Chacges FexChig EGR +C ndance Fees if +C ndance Fees if an
e At orrespondance Fees if any orrespondance Fees if any
Returned Cheques EGPS0/USD 7 EGP50/USD7
e T e bt EGp | Mail Charges /USD 15 for FCY International Cheques | Mail Charges /USD 15 for FCY Intemational Cheques
+ Collections Fees + Correspondance Charges if any Berchg USD (o Bauvalent) (QuBgubalent)
+ Courier Charges if Returned Abroad + Courier Charges if Returned Abroad
Stop Cheque Request Per Chq Per Chq EGP 100 100
Stop Cheque Request Per Chq book Chg Book EGP 300 300
Cancellation of stop cheque payment EGP or equivelent Per Chq EGP 100 100
Postpone fees (collection fees ) EGP Per Chq EGP 50 50
Postpone fees (Collection fees ) USD Per Chq UsD 5 5
Cheque Purchase Per Chq UsD 0.6% Min 10 0.6% Min 10
Protesto + Mail Charges Per Chq EGP EGP 80 + Mail Charges EGP 80 + Mail Charges
Issuance of Bank Draft y . .
it eiis P TalE Seion Companles) IR EGE Per Chq EGP 0.2% (Min 40 / Max 400) 0.2% (Min 40 / Max 400)
Issuance of Bank Draft o o
ML asis & e ivbie Sactory I Forelga Carbaney Per Chg usD 0.3% (Min 10 /Max 150) 0.3% (Min 10 /Max 150)
Issuance of Bank Draft (Governmental Entites) Per Chq EGP 10 10
Draft/Certified Cheques Cancellation Per Chg EGP 25 25
Cancellation of Foreign Draft Cheques Per Trans usD 5 5
Bank Draft/ Swift for Buy Out Loan Per Request EGP 50 50
Withdrawal Cheques Presented for Collection ( EGP/ USD) Per Chq 5?; 27 235
" - y y . 0.3% Min 100 0.3% Min 100
EastGheque DirectCollectichi Tl idifieiees i Switlo L ACH Gliatees EerGHd EGE No Max (+ Correspondent Fees + Courier if any) No Max (+ Correspondent Fees + Courier if any)
Custody Commission for PDCs LCY Per Chq EGP 0.2% Min 5 / Max 300 0.2% Min 5 / Max 300
Custody Commission for PDCs FCY Per Chq usD 0.2% Min 5/ Max 125 0.2% Min 5/ Max 125




Service / Item Description

Other Account Related Services Individuals / Non-Indi

Standing Instructions set up fees (set up fees once + EGP 10 collected on every transaction excuted + Regular related EGEIS0 Once

fees and charges of the subject transaction to be collected) Once ECH 100 Sebiptes

& Free For Every Transaction

Hold Mail Monthly EGP 400 400

Power of Attorney Per POA EGP 150 150

Power of Attorney Cancellation Per POA EGP 150 150

Issuance of Release letter for Car License Per Trans EGP 150 150

Issuance of Renewal letter for Car License Per Trans EGP 150 150

Issuance of Certificate Addressed to Traffic Department Per Trans EGP 150 150

Issuance of Clearnace Letter Per Request EGP 200 Free

Certified Copy of Account Statement Per Paper EGP EGP 35 Per Paper EGP 35 Per Paper

I-Score issuance Fees Per Trans EGP 100 100

Liability Letter Per Trans EGP 250 50 % Discount

Account Statement for Pervious Period(s) Per Paper EGP EGP 20 With Max 1000 EGP 20 With Max 1000
Information Certificate Per Cert EGP 100 100
Signature Authentication Certificate/stamping Per Stamp EGP EGP 35 Per Stamp 30 Per Signature
Company Under Establishment Certificate (Capital Certificate) Per Cert EGP 700 700
Balance Certificate Per Request EGP 150 150
E-Statement Free Free

KYC Mail Charges Per Letter EGP 60 Free
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